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DECISION
GREYHOUND RACING VICTORIA
and
ANTHONY ZAMMIT


Date of hearing:		25 March 2025

Date of Decision:		25 March 2025

Panel:	Judge Marilyn Harbison (Deputy Chairperson), Ms Danielle Hikri and Dr June Smith.

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Ms Amara Hughes, instructed by Ms Yana Podolsakaya, appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Leon Ackermann, instructed by Mr Jason Murakami, appeared on behalf of Mr Anthony Zammit
Dr Michael Robertson appeared as a witness.

Charges:	Greyhounds Australasia Rule (“GAR”) 139(3)(a) states:

	139 permanently banned prohibited substances

(3)	When a sample taken from a greyhound being trained by a trainer or in the care of a registered person has been established to contain a permanently banned prohibited substance:
(a)	the trainer and any other person who was in charge of the relevant greyhound at the relevant time shall be guilty of an offence.



Particulars of charges:	1. You were, at all relevant times, a trainer registered with Queensland Racing (Member No. 273525) and a person bound by the Greyhound Australasia Rules. 

2. You were, at the relevant time, the trainer of the greyhound “Valpolicella” (NKCNP).

3. An out of competition test sample was taken from Valpolicella (NKCNP) at the registered kenned address of 51 Nash Road, Bunyip, on 8 November 2023. 

4. Methandienone was detected in the Sample

5. Methandienone is a permanently banned prohibited substance.

Plea: 				Guilty


DECISION

1. Mr Anthony Zammit is a greyhound trainer registered in Queensland. He is the trainer of Valpolicella. The dog was entered to race at The Meadows in Victoria on Saturday, 11 November 2023. It arrived in Victoria by aeroplane shortly before the race, in the care of Mr Zammit’s brother Mr Michael Zammit, who is also a registered greyhound trainer, and who had arranged for it to be kennelled in Bunyip.

2. It raced on 11 November 2023 and again on the 25 November 2023.

3. The Stewards tested the dog on five occasions whilst it was in Victoria.

4. It was tested first on 6 November 2023 when it trialled at The Meadows and this test returned a clear result.

5. It was tested again on the 8 November 2023 when an out of competition sample was collected from kennels at which the dog was housed. It is agreed that at the time it was in the care of Mr M Zammit.

6. It was again tested on the day of the race on the 11 November 2023 and this sample was clear.

7. It was tested on two further occasions in Victoria, the first being on 25 November 2023 when a race day sample was taken. This test also returned a clear result.

8. On 28 November 2023, three days after the race, another sample was taken from the dog. This test also returned a clear result.

9. It underwent testing when it was returned to Queensland and those tests returned a clear result.

10. The sample taken on 8 November 2023 was tested at Racing Analytical Services Ltd (“RASL”). The Stewards were notified by RASL on 29 January 2024 that the sample revealed the presence of the permanently banned substance, methandienone. As usual, one reserve sample was sent to an interstate laboratory for confirmation of this finding. That laboratory was the Australian Racing Forensic Laboratory (“ARFL”) in Queensland. ARFL subsequently also confirmed the presence of methandienone in the sample taken on 8 November 2023.

11. Methandienone is an anabolic androgenic steroid used by humans to enhance athletic performance. It has never been detected in a greyhound. It increases muscle mass and athletic endurance and can be dangerous to the health of a dog, as well as posing dangers to humans.

12. Accordingly, Mr Zammit has been charged as the trainer of a greyhound in which a permanently prohibited substance has been detected under Greyhounds Australasia rule 139(3)(a).

13. Mr Zammit has pleaded guilty to this charge.

14. The offence with which Mr Zammit has been charged does not require that the substance is found in the dog on race day. It is an offence for the dog to have a permanently banned prohibited substance in its system at any time. The Stewards do not need to prove that the presence of the drug was related to the dog running in a race.

15. Mr Zammit points to the fact that the dog was tested on the 6 November 2023, just two days prior to the taking of the positive sample, and on that occasion no prohibited substance was detected. Further, the dog was tested on a total of nine occasions up to 10 February 2024 (four of these tests being administered when the dog returned to Queensland) and on none of those occasions did this substance present itself.

16. Dr Steven Karamatic reported that it was possible that the methandienone was in fact present in the greyhound at low levels at the time of the sampling on 6 November 2023, but was not detected. He said that this could have been due to an unknown reason such as a diluted urine sample reducing the concentration below the laboratory's limit of detection.

17. He also pointed out that some of the subsequent samples were from hair or blood, rather than urine. He noted that blood and hair sampling processes are not as sensitive as urine samples.

18. Mr Zammit called an independent expert to give evidence in this hearing. Dr Michael Robertson is a consultant in pharmacology and toxicology. He specialises in forensic toxicology and has more than 30 years professional experience in this field.

19. He was asked to give an opinion as to whether the test was a false positive, given that the other tests which we have outlined were all negative. He said that in his opinion the result was not a false positive and confirmed that methandienone was present in the urine of the dog on 8 November 2023.

20. He confirmed that it cannot be determined how or in what form this substance was administered to or ingested by the dog. Given that this substance was not detected in the sample collected on 6 November 2023, he believed it most likely that the substance was administered or ingested by the dog in the time between the evening of 6 November 2003 and the morning of 8 November 2023.

21. Because this substance had not been detected since 8 November 2023, it was his opinion that the substance had not been repeatedly or regularly used on the dog.

22. Dr Robertson’s evidence was that the substance was not likely to have resulted in any material performance benefit, given that the positive result must have been due to a single exposure and not through regular administration.

23. The Stewards argued for a significant period of disqualification to reflect the fact that the presence of a permanently banned prohibited substance is a very serious matter.

24. We agree that this is a serious offence. A greyhound must not be exposed to a permanently banned substance under any circumstances. There is no therapeutic need for either a dog or a trainer to come into contact with any quantity of methandienone. Offences involving permanently banned substances must be dealt with far more harshly than those where a mistake has been made in ingestion of an otherwise therapeutic substance on race day or in the days leading up to a race. General deterrence is at the forefront of sentencing for this offence – that is, the need to deter others from taking any risks regarding permanently banned substances.

25. However, there are some strong mitigating factors in this case. Firstly, it is clear from the evidence that the dog must have been exposed to this substance during a very small window of time between the time it was tested in Victoria on the evening of 6 November 2023 and the race day testing on 8 November 2023. The evidence was that this substance can be detected in the urine for approximately 23 hours. Thus, it is clear from the testing results overall that there was no pattern of regular administration of this substance. We accept that there can have been no appreciable effect on the dog’s performance due to the very short time that the substance was in the dog’s system.

26. Further, it is clear from the scientific evidence that the ingestion must have occurred when the dog was in Victoria and at a time when Mr Zammit was still in Queensland. He still had absolute responsibility for the greyhound, but we accept that he had physically handed over the physical control to his brother, who was also a registered trainer of good reputation.

27. Counsel for Mr Zammit submitted that this case falls into a class of cases in which the trainer, having done all he reasonably could to protect the dog by placing Valpolicella with another registered trainer (his brother Mr Michael Zammit) has found himself facing a presentation charge. In such cases a more lenient approach has often been taken by this Tribunal.

28. We recognise that there may be cases in which the evidence shows clearly that a trainer has done everything possible to avoid contamination, and yet by a significant misadventure some contamination has occurred. In such a case, the offence is still proven, but the circumstances may be taken into account in mitigation of the sentence that would have otherwise been imposed.

29. In considering this approach, we want to make it clear that no trainer can absolve himself of responsibility simply by handing over the care of his dog to another person – even if that person is also a registered participant. There is a risk of contamination when control is relinquished. Mr Anthony Zammit chose to take that risk by leaving Valpolicella with his brother, Mr Michael Zammit. The standard of care required of a trainer is very high. 

30. We are persuaded that this is a case in which leniency is warranted because of the circumstances as we have outlined them. It is true that there is not evidence as to how the contamination occurred. However, we have found it certain that it did not involve Mr Zammit at all. As the evidence revealed it was an isolated single exposure of an unknown dose, occurring prior to Mr Zammit’s arrival in Victoria.

31. Mr Zammit has a prior presentation offence. This was dealt with in Queensland in 2018. It did not involve a permanently prohibited substance, but rather some human cardiovascular medication appears to have been the source. He received a fine on that occasion.

32. We heard ample good character evidence. Mr Zammit’s father and other family members have all been prominent members of the greyhound industry in Queensland. Mr Zammit has received many awards for his involvement in the industry. He has trained many champions and has been generous with assistance and advice to other industry participants in the almost 50 years that he has been involved with the industry. He has been admitted to both the Queensland and Australian Greyhound Racing Hall of Fame. He has cooperated fully with the Stewards. We received glowing written references from persons in high standing in the greyhound industry, all attesting to his character and integrity. He clearly loves his greyhounds and has done an extraordinary amount to promote the sport of greyhound racing in this country. He has pleaded guilty to this charge and, although it is a late plea, we recognise that this must be taken into account in mitigating the sentence which we would have otherwise imposed.

33. Taking all these matters into account, the penalty which we impose is as follows

34. Mr Zammit is disqualified for a period of 12 months commencing 25 March 2025, with nine months of that period suspended for two years.

35. In addition, Valpolicella is disqualified from Race 8 at The Meadows on 11 November 2023 and the finishing order is amended accordingly.


Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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